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Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Large Regent album with extensive world collection up to about 1960, with overall numbers 


in non-Commonwealth. Worth going through, as it includes surprises such as Falklands 1952 


defin set (14) mint (top 2 vals. u.m.), Germany 1926 Portraits 25pf to 80pf m.m., and India 


1948 Gandhi 10r m.m. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£200.

2
Large carton and a file box, with a whole-world accumulation, but with quite definite 


Scandinavian strength (especially Denmark, then Sweden). Includes loose stamps, pres-


entation packs, covers and cards, booklets, cinderellas, a fairly standard UK colln. and 


FDCs/kiloware, an album of Commonwealth, and so on. (1,000s) 
..
£150.

3
Bundle of items previously unsold in one of our Buy or Bid sales, mainly older to middle-


periods, largely Commonwealth and UK, some foreign, and generally catalogued at a few 


pounds per item, priced to sell at £450. (100s) (
..
..
..
£120.

4
Worn old Scott’s International printed album for world stamps to about 1930s, strength in 


foreign, and with mint scattered through, as well as some scarcer. (1,000s) (
..
£100.

5
Medium carton containing several general world albums of mixed age but little after about 


1950s. Others loose also. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
80.

6
World mix in box, the main value of which is a stockbook of P.R. China 1970-79 inc. some 


better sets (e.g. 1970 Tiger Mountain, 1971 Paris Commune, 1975 Wushu) but with a little 


bit of toning in places. (

.
..
..
..
75.

7
Carton with mainly modern accumulation, much UK, some Summer Isles, Commonwealth 


new issues about 1970s still in packets, etc. (1,000s) Some effected by damp. 
70.

8
Big old Scott’s International album for world stamps to 1933, partly remaindered, and quite 


worn, but still with reasonable mix. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
60.

9
Two large stockbooks of world stamps, junior albums, a smaller stockbook with some 


German se-tenants, and others loose inc. Belgium 1925 Stamps set mint (missing 15c), etc. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

10
Medium box with a fair bundle of album pages, plus a few stockcards and others – a world 


mix of reasonable overall standard, with little “junk”. (1,000s) (
..
..
50.

11
World mix on fifty stockcards in small box, with some sets/part sets, medium values, and 


inc. two cut-down penny blacks, Austria 1936 Ski set (4) m.m. (
..
..
50.

12
Mix in two cartons (medium and smaller) with stamps in small stockbooks etc., plus some 


covers, with strength in UK, Germany, Channel Is., etc. (1,000s) Also a few postcards, and 


Falklands phonecards. (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

13
Carton with junior albums, odds in tins, a few UK FDCs, and other odds. (1,000s) (
40.

14
Suitcase with folder of mint USA (1930s-70s, many in blocks, some stuck, some fine), a 


few UK FDCs (negligible but a few plain KG6), world in packets, etc. (1,000s) (
40.

15
A printed Canada album to 1967 with only a small range but inc. 1935 defin 8c to $1 m.m., 


two sets (7) of 1946 Peace m.m., plus two pocket stockbooks of world, etc. (100s) (
40.

16
Two medium boxes with many small boxes of world stamps, plus others on stockcards, a 


little kiloware, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

17
Box of loose world stamps, on and off-paper, mixed areas and types. (Many 1,000s) 
30.

18
Medium carton with a world mix in packets, some stockcards, a few covers/cards, 130 x 


UK 1966 England Winners, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
30.

19
Commonwealth L-Z in two albums, old Empire album of world, and some others. (100s) (
30.

20
Mixed lot in box, the bulk being world stamps largely sorted into packets (largest numbers 


of Romania and UK), plus some covers, a bundle of loose album pages, etc. (1,000s) (
30.

21
Packet containing 4,000 world stamps, all different, and with no UK. (
..
30.

22
Shoebox of loose off-paper world stamps, no UK seen. Approx. 500g net. (1,000s) (
30.

23
Box (c. shoebox size) filled with world off-paper non-UK stamps. (c.600g net) (1,000s) (
30.

24
Odd mix with dupl. Ghana, a small collection of Canal Zone, a few Australian States, and 


an Afghanistan tête-bêche pair. (
..
..
..
..
30.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

25
General mix in two stockbooks, mainly modern, varied countries inc. sets, m.s., some 


covers, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
26.

26
Two Criterion albums with partly remaindered world collections. (1,000s) (
..
24.

27
Large stockbook of mixed world countries, many pictorials, not all common though nothing 


valuable. (c.2,200, 8 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

28
Small selection inc. three m.m. Japan c.1910s/20s (cat.£40), Norway 1905 2kr on 2sk heavy 


m.m. (off-centre, cat.£60.), etc. (40)
..
..
..
..
20.

29
Several albums of general world stamps, much of it dupl. (1,000s) plus a few UK FDCs. (
15.

30
British Commonwealth; good collection in SG King George VI album, mixed mounted 


mint and used, with strong overall coverage. Includes some countries that are complete or 


close to it, others with some complete defin sets, about 34 complete Silver Wedding sets, 


23 UPU sets, and so on. S.t.c.£6,000+ (using a 2003 catalogue). (c.2,900) (
..
£700.

31
--; mainly m.m. (some used) collection in SG King George VI album, which has very few 


full sets but still inc. numerous high values (the UK is complete m.m.). S.t.c. approx. 


£4,000. (c.1,900) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

32
--; varied and extensive collection of unmounted mint on loose stockleaves, generally from 


about 1937 to 2002, with strength usually in the later years, and almost always in sets, 


sometimes with a little duplication. Almost all are of “smaller” countries, for example the 


first few are Aden (cat.£4), Aitutaki (£162), Anguilla (£253), Antigua (£221), Bahrain (£9), 


Bangladesh (£48), Barbuda (£151), Basutoland (£2), all the way through to Zambia (£12), 


Z.E.S. (£41), and Zimbabwe (£23). Approx. 83 countries, with total catalogue of £3,695 


(by 2010 SoW). (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

33
--; two-volume collection in Imperial albums, with printed spaces up to about 1933 and 


some later stamps included. Apart from the UK (which has two penny blacks, numbers of 


penny reds, QV 10/-, 1913-19 Seahorses 2/6 mint, 1934 Seahorse 5/- creased mint, etc.) 


there is no apparent particular strength, but many medium values seen and some high 


values, more mint in the later volume. (Some 100s) (
..
..
..
£300.

34
--; bundle of pages with a mainly m.m. collection of largely earlier QE (to about mid-60s), 


though a few back to KG5. Generally commem sets and defin odds, some used. S.t.c. 


c.£1,700. (c.300)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

35
--; SG King George VI printed album with mainly used collection, largely odds with just a 


few higher values. (c.1,000+) (
..
..
..
..
..
70.

36
--; slim stockbook with a mix of mint KG5 and KG6, and just a few QV/KE7, the majority 


fine m.m./l.m.m./u.m. though a few with faults. S.t.c.£600. (c.350)
..
..
50.

37
--; small mix on a few stockcards, mainly pre-1960s, inc. a number of medium values (inc. 


NZ Chalon 2d with paper fold), plus 1941 Guernsey cover with bisected Centenary 2d, four 


1974 cards from Himalayan expedition. (100s)
..
..
..
50.

38
--; Ascension 1948 S.Wedding set l.m.m. (cat.£55½ for u.m.), Malta 1938-43 set (21) 


l.m.m./m.m. (£60), Pitcairn Islands 1940-51 set (10) m.m./l.m.m. (£65.), and another of the 


same set slightly poorer.
..
..
..
..
..
45.

39
--; m. & u. mix in three medium stockbooks of stamps priced to sell at about 20% cat, with 


little of the commonest. PTSA £400+. (100s) (
..
..
..
40.

40
--; and old Imperial album, a bit worn and very picked, but with about 400 stamps remaining. 


Also a large stockbook of Canada mainly duplicated used. (c.1,500+) (
..
40.

41
--; Ascension 1971 Space set (14) u.m. (cat. c.£30), another u.m. set of the same but with 


the 10p used, Bermuda 1953-62 set (18) l.m.m. (£100), 1962-68 Buildings (18) l.m.m. (£35), 


Falkland 1971 defin set (13) u.m. (c.£30), and Gibraltar 1960-62 set (14) m.m. (£70).
30.

42
--; mainly used collection in New Ideal album (for Empire 1840-1936), sometimes quite 


scattered, and the album showing wear, but fair spread. (c.600) (
..
..
30.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

43
British Commonwealth; stockleaf of QV to KG6 m. & u. of “B” countries only inc. Batum, 


Bechuanaland, British East Africa, and Burma. S.t.c.£300. (89)
..
..
30.

44
--; a stockbook of Commonwealth (100s), another of Australia, Canada, and NZ (100s), and 


a few UK. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

45
--; Africa; a bundle of mainly u.m. (some l.m.m.) miniature sheets (128, nearly all-different). 


Also a few mint Botswana on pages.
..
..
..
..
26.

46
--; Antarctic; seln. of A.A.T. (68, 1 pack, 2 covers, s.t.c.£120) and B.A.T. (23, s.t.c.£42).
30.

47
--; Omnibus; 1935 Silver Jubilee m.m. collection of 60 sets in album (missing Canada, 


Egypt, Spanish Morocco Agencies). An odd tone spot here and there, and a few m. & u. 


extras also. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

48
--; --; 1935 S.Jubilee accumulation/remainder stock in stockbook comprising mint and used 


of many countries, usually with duplication, and only occasionally making sets. (c.600) (
75.

49
--; --; 1937 Coronation seln. of 48 different m.m. sets on pages, plus a few others, and some 


1953 Coronation. A few tone spots.
..
..
..
..
20.

50
--; --; 1937 Coronation seln. of 45 different f.u. sets of standard design, inc. HK. (135)
20.

51
--; --; 1981 Royal Wedding collection in two printed albums plus on loose leaves, mixed 


u.m. and m.m. (some of this heavily mounted) and inc. some foreign countries. (100s) (
60.

52
--; --; a carton of ten albums and a folder of 1977 Jubilee, 1981 Royal Wedding, 1982 


Diana's Birthday, 1982 Royal Baby, 1990 Q.Mother, 1995 Q.Mother, and 1997 Diana. 


Generally u.m., largely complete for spaces provided. (1,000s) 
..
..
£200.

53
--; --; six albums/folders of FDCs for 1973 R.Wedding, 1978 Coron. Anniv., 1981 


R.Wedding, and 1982 Diana's Birthday. (100s) 
..
..
..
50.

54
--; Postage Dues; mint colln. (u.m./l.m.m.) on several pages. (133)
..
..
15.

55
Antarctic and Atlantic; collection in folder and on pages, mainly 1970s-90s with some 


earlier. Includes AAT, BAT, Chile, Falkland, S.Georgia, Ross, Tristan, USSR (inc. Arctic), 


etc. Comprises m. stamps, covers, cards, etc. 
..
..
..
35.

56
Baltic States; 1991-99 u.m. collection in KA-BE printed album, fairly complete. 
50.

57
Europe; stockbook containing c.1,500 different stamps, the largest numbers of Sweden 


(480), Netherlands (150), Denmark (120), Germany (120), W.Berlin (120). (
..
20.

58
Foreign; three stockbooks with a wide selection of mainly u.m. sets of Azerbaijan, Belarus, 


Estonia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Latvia, Lithuania, Moldova, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, 


Ukraine, and Uzbekistan, plus small collection on pages of Tajikistan and Turkmenistan, 


and some others inc. local issues and illegals. Mainly c.1992-99 with some earlier (espec-


ially Ukraine). (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

59
--; seven various albums and stockbooks of mainly Europe without large numbers of 


modern, plus some Overseas. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£120.

60
--; large stockbook with u.m. (a few c.t.o.) collections of Armenia, Azerbaijan, Belarus, 


Kazakhstan, Kyrgystan, Moldova, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, Ukraine, Uzbekistan, etc., 


mainly issues from the first years of post-Soviet independence. Total cat.£800+ (c.730, 


42 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

61
--; bundle of stockcards of mixed countries, often with singles or sets catalogued at a few 


pounds. S.t.c.£530. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

62
Booklets; tub of mint world booklets, nearly all on the Birds theme. (60) 
..
35.

63
Thematic; bundle of circulated approval books, priced in Euros, mainly of Europa issues 


(majority used, mixed c.t.o./commercial, a few mint), plus some Sport, and a few Football 


and Christmas. Much in sets. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
50.

(
--; Birds; see lot 62 (Booklets).

64
--; Lighthouses; written-up collection on leaves of mint stamps (c.190, 5 m.s., mainly 


u.m.), FDCs (14), postcards/maxi-cards (29, but many stuck-down). Also Seamark Illus-


trated Catalogue of Lighthouse Stamps (2 loose leaf volumes, 1998) 
..
30.
is the symbol indicating that the lot will not be taken to the auction room.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

65
Thematic; Masonic; a very extensive collection on the broad subject of Freemasonry, 


The Bible, Masons on Stamps (inc. a full album of Scots, this inc. a postcard autographed 


by Andy Stewart), an “Anti-Masonic” colln. (which has much Third Reich and Vatican), 


etc. Much is arranged in albums, others in stockbooks, on pages, or in packets. Also 


includes other material obtained incidentally while gathering the main collection. Big lot. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

66
--; World Wildlife Fund; 1983-2001 extensive collection in eleven albums, each with 


about a dozen issues, and each issue normally of u.m. set, set of FDCs, and set of maxi-


cards. Also similar material in packets as delivered. Very heavy. 
..
..
£120.

67
Covers; two-album souvenir collection of 1978-83 First Day Covers from Around the 


World, one similar of Great Art Stamps, another of World Wildlife FDCs, and two small 


albums of UN FDCs. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

68
--; box of souvenir RAF covers, mainly UK but some others, some with odd spots of toning 


at edges (c.300+), plus a few Naval items. 
..
..
..
24.

69
--; folder with a few postally-used postcards roughly 1903-21, with Guadeloupe (4), 


Madagascar (3), Martinique (4). Algeria (4), other French Area (3), and others (7). (
40.

70
--; box with about 650+ covers, all commercial 1980s to the same address in England, UK 


and world. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

71
--; Commonwealth; 1981-82 colln. of FDCs in presentation album, many different 


countries, some just part sets. (c.60) (
..
..
..
..
10.

(
--; Aerospace; see USA.

(
--; Autographed Covers; see UK.

(
--; Philatelic Numismatic Covers; see UK.

(
Cinderella; see Denmark, Greenland, UK (Cinderellas, Scottish Postal History).

72
Literature; Gibbons Stamps of the World cat. 2009 edition in five volumes. Bears the scars 


of heavy usage, but if you don’t care how they look externally, the text is complete. (
45.

73
--; Gibbons Stamps of the World catalogue, 2005 edition, 4 volumes in colour. 
20.

74
--; Gibbons Commonwealth & British Empire 1840-1970 catalogue 2010 edition, complete 


but very worn, binding partly split. (
..
..
..
..
15.

75
Supplies (Second-Hand); carton filled with binders, Hagner-type stockleaves, stockbooks, 


etc. ( 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

76
--; carton with empty cover albums – Lindner (7), Benham (5), others (4). 
..
30.

77
--; un unused SG Senator Standard album with leaves, bag of mounts, etc. (
..
20.



Non-Philatelic Items 

78
Coins; mixed box, the main part of which is about £9/16/0 face value of pre-1947 UK 


silver. Mixed other UK and foreign also. (
..
..
..
..
£150.

79
--; general mix inc. UK crowns (1696, 1845, 1902, 1935, 1937, various later), halfcrown 


(1916 EF), a few foreign inc. Maria Theresa thaler, and some cheap banknotes. (
80.

80
--; mix in shoebox of mainly standard UK. (
..
..
..
12.

81
Postcards; album with colln. of seaside-type comic cards. (c.260) (
..
30.

82
--; small lot of Lighthouses (c.110, mainly modern) plus a few covers, and a further general 


bundle (inc. 1938 Empire Exhibition set, one Edith Cavell). (
..
..
24.

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 1 February to Saturday 5 February; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-6).
Monday 7 February; larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.
Any lots marked “” will not be taken to the auction venue (viewing at shop only).
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Classified by Country

83
Aitutaki; 1903-79 mainly mint seln. inc. 1917-18 2½d, 6d, 1/- f.u. (SG 15a, 17a, 18). 


Total cat.£158. (31, 2 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

84
Armenia; 1992-99 u.m. colln. on Schaubek pages. (178, 31 m.s.)
..
..
15.

85
Ascension; 1922-91 m. & u. range on stockleaves. Includes 1924-33 1½d, 2d, various 


1938-53 to 5/-. S.t.c.£269. (89, 1 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
45.

86
Australian States; Queensland; 1907-11 ½d deep green u.m. block of 30 (lower three 


rows of sheet). SG 286 cat.£1.75 each = £52½. 
..
..
..
15.

87
--; Victoria; 1858-1910 seln. on a few old pages, mixed condition. (50)
..
10.

88
Australia; 1913-91 mint and used collection in album. Starts with range of ‘Roos (inc. 


1915-28 5/- m.m.1931-36 SPECIMEN set m.m.) and KG5 Heads (inc. a few mint), then 


good straight representation inc. 1934 Macarthur 9d u.m., 1963-65 Navigators 4/- to 10/- 


l.m.m., £1 u.m., most sets thereafter. (1,000+) (
..
..
..
£140.

89
--; 1928 Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet m.m. (SG MS106a cat.£110.), plus m. & u. 


singles, and six others m./u. inc. minor varieties.
..
..
..
40.

90
--; 1931 Kingsford Smith set (3) in l.m.m. imprint marginal pairs, used set, 1931 Air OS 6d 


f.u. pair, 1934 Victoria average used sets and 1/- on cover, etc. (19, 3 covers)
..
50.

91
--; 1992-2006 m. & u. colln. on pages, mainly in sets, the mint nearly all fine u.m. and 


with good degree of completion. (c.1,000) Also SG Australia cat. 2007. (
..
80.

92
--; mix in large stockbook – first part has reasonable range of used 'Roos and KG5 Heads, 


mixed 1930s/40s, then some modern used inc. sets, plus some odd PNG and NSW etc. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

93
--; useful mix of covers, mainly airmail inc. several first flight, three WW2 US forces in 


Australia, WW2 FPO covers (mainly Tattersalls), etc. (40)
..
..
60.

94
--; selection of 29 (inc. 1 pair, 1 AAT) engraved black prints/reprints from original plates/


dies, of stamps issued between 1913 and 1965, these produced in 1999.
..
30.

95
--; small seln. of souvenir covers etc. (20), a few airletters/pre-paid envelopes (25), and a 


seln. of the 1990s Species mainly u.m. with different formats. 
..
..
15.

96
--; box filled with mainly postal stationery (pre-stamped envelopes and others), plus some 


maxi-cards, presentation packs, and others, plus a cover album also of PSEs. (Est. c.500) 
35.

97
--; Postage Dues; 1909-38 small unused seln., mainly good/fine m.m. (two no gum), s.t.c. 


£260. (16)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

98
Australian Antarctic Territory; 1957-2005 m. & u. colln. on pages, mainly sets about 


1995 onwards. Also two sets of Ross Dependency.
..
..
..
24.

99
--; 1957-94 mainly u.m. range on two stockleaves, s.t.c.£131. (92)
..
..
26.

100
Austria; 1980-90 almost complete u.m. collection in stockbook, plus 1980 again in year 


folder. S.t.c.£340+ 
..
..
..
..
..
35.

101
--; 1963-81 fairly complete lot of FDCs (300+) 
..
..
..
30.

102
Azerbaijan; 1992-99 u.m. colln. on Schaubek pages. (180, 41 m.s./sheetlets). Also a few 


Nagorno-Karabakh (14, 5 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

103
Bahamas; 1918-66 m.m. colln. on a few pages, with KG6 sets to 5/-, 1953 defins and 1966 


defins complete. S.t.c.£400. (154)
..
..
..
..
50.

104
Bahrain; 1973 War Tax, the scarcer first issue (21 Oct.) 5f SG T192; two examples – one 


unused (no gum, cat.£100. for u.m.), one f.u. (£65.).
..
..
..
24.

105
--; Local Issues; 1953-56 and 1957 sets u.m., and 1961 set l.m.m. (cat.£31)
..
7.

106
Barbados; 1882-97 m.m. seln. in poor to fine condition, inc. 1882-86 5/- reasonable heavy 


m.m. Cat.£319. (7)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

107
Belarus; 1992-99 u.m. colln. in Schaubek album. (270, 32 m.s./sheetlets/panes) (
30.

108
Belgian Occupation of Germany; Eupen; 1920-21 set (17) u.m. (25c and 65c m.m.). SG 


25-41, cat.£200.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

109
--; Malmédy; 1920-21 set (17) u.m. (25c and 65c m.m.). SG 42-58, cat.£200.
..
50.
Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
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110
Belgium; 1849-1943 m. & u. colln. on old printed Schaubek album. Starts with 1849 


Epaulettes (2) u., 1849-61 Medallions set (4) u., 1884-91 2f l.m.m., 1893-1900 1f l.m.m., 


1905-8 1f l.m.m., 1919020 Tin Hat 5f l.m.m., 1925 Stamp Anniv. set (13) m.m., 1930 


Antwerp m.s. cancelled on margin (creases), 1933 Orval set (12) m.m./l.m.m., Anti-Tb set 


(7) m.m., 1882-94 Rail Parcels 2f m.m., 1915 Rail Parcel opt. on 25c m.m. (“as is”), etc. 


(100s); also small colln. in later album. 
..
..
..
..
£300.

111
--; 1849-1966 good collection in album, starting with 1849 Epaulettes 10c (3), 20c (5), 


1849-61 Medallions imperf 10c (5), 20c (22, 3-strip on piece), 40c (1), 1893-1900 set u., 


1919-20 Tin hat short set to 1f m.m., 1929 high values set (4) f.u., 1922-27 defin set (25) 


m.m., 1931-32 set (10) m.m., 1952 UPU set (12) u.m./l.m.m., other useful 1950s, etc. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

112
--; 1919-60 mint seln. (m.m. except for 1960 Refugee m.m. which is u.m. and cat. £80.) 


inc. 1919 Tin Hat 10f (cat.£150, small corner thin), 1951 Queen Elisabeth set (5, £120), 


1952 UPU short set to 20f, etc. S.t.c.£1,080. (32, 1 m.s.)
..
..
£130.

113
--; 1953-66 dupl. u.m. seln., largely commems and often in blocks. Dupl. to x12. S.t.c. 


£280. (c.390, 2 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

114
Bermuda; 1949-89 m.m./u.m. colln. on a few pages, much in sets. S.t.c.£140. (110, 2 m.s.)
22.

115
British Antarctic Territory; 1963-2004 m. & u. colln. on leaves, mainly in sets from 1984, 


largely u.m. (108, 3 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

116
British Guiana; 1921-53 small m. & u. colln. on four pages inc. 1921-27 set (11) f.u., 1931 


Centenary $1 f.u., 1934-51 set (missing 96c) mixed m./u., 1938-52 set (12) m.m. Total s.t.c. 


£475. (67)
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

117
British Solomon Islands; 1907 to modern m. & u. on stockleaves. Mainly odds inc. 


1939-51 4½d, 2/- to 5/- f.u. S.t.c.£118. (93 1 m.s.)
..
..
..
12.

118
Bulgaria; 1930s-60s u.m. range on stockleaves, mainly fine and in sets, s.t.c.£135. (c.275)
20.

119
Burma; 1937 opt. on KG5 seln. with short set to 1r (missing 2a, 12a), used short set to 10r, 


and a few Officials to 1r. Cat.£214. (34)
..
..
..
..
40.

120
--; 1938-47 mint and used KG6 range on stockleaves with 1938-40 set to 8a m, odds to 5r 


(fair) u., 1946 set (15) l.m.m., 10r f.u., 1947 Official set (13), etc. Total s.t.c.£511. Also 


1947 9p and 3a used, each with apparently double overprint. (134)
..
..
90.

121
Canada; Newfoundland; 1897 400th Anniversary set (14) m.m., some heavy hinges, and 


a few short perfs on 35c. SG 66-79 cat.£300.
..
..
..
50.

122
--; --; 1933 (9 June) registered cover with 30c “Spotting the Herd” (minor tone spot at right) 15.

123
--; Nova Scotia; 1863 10c m.m (2, white paper), 10c used (2 – one fine on white paper, one 


fair on possibly yellowish paper), Cat.£105.
..
..
..
..
20.

124
--; Prince Edward Island; 1872 1c in three fourblocks, each a different shade, mixed m.m., 


one block with creases. Cat. minimum £96.
..
..
..
..
20.

125
Canada; 1897-1937 mainly used collection in album inc. QV and KE7 values to 20c, 


strength in KG5 with some better coils, 1928-29 50c f.u., 1930-31 $1 g.u., etc. (200+) (
80.

126
--; 1859-1980 m. & u. collection in Lighthouse printed album. Early years more sketchy and 


in quite mixed condition but still with useful, moderate KE7/KG5, stronger from KG6 when 


colln. becomes more complete and quality is generally better though some m.m. still in 


1960s, then mainly u.m. (c.950) 
..
..
..
..
80.

127
--; early to modern m. & u. mix in folder, from a few QV, no KE7, then KG5 has some 


better e.g. 1928-29 set (11) mixed u., 1930-31 set (16) mixed u., 1937-38 set (11) l.m.m., 


1942-48 set (14) m.m., etc. (400+)
..
..
..
..
70.

128
--; 1897-98 ½c, 2c, 10c, 1898-1902 3c, 6c, 7c, 8c, 10c, 1899 2c surch (both), and 1903-12 


1c, 2c, 5c, 7c, 10c, mixed m.m. Cat.£1,074. (15)
..
..
..
70.

129
--; 1928-29 set (11), 1935 set (11), 1937-38 set (11), and 1942-48 set (13, missing 10c), 


mixed, mainly used, plus a few extras. S.t.c.£330.
..
..
..
24.
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130
Canada; Official; 1949 7c Air SG O171 (one torn), 1949-50 3c and 4c SG O174-5, and 


1950-52 7c Air SG O190, each in u.m. block of 25. Cat.£1,337.
..
..
£100.

131
Cuba; 1899-1961 m. & u. seln. of postage dues (inc. opts. on USA) and special delivery 


issues, with light dupl.. S.t.c.£180. (39)
..
..
..
..
24.

132
Cyprus; 1882-86 30pa heavy m.m., and 6pi heavy m.m. with slightest thin at one corner. 


SG 17 (cat.£80.), 21 (£65.).
..
..
..
..
..
20.

133
--; 1934 pictorial 4½ i to 45pi good/fine m.m./l.m.m., SG 139-143, cat.£170. as odds. (5)
30.

134
Czechoslovakia; 1918-92 scattered collection in three-volume Schaubek printed album 


(much of it hingeless). Main value in the albums, negligible in the stamps. (100s) (
30.

135
Danish West Indies; 1903 local cover with bicoloured 4c perf.12½ bisected diagonally and 


tied by St. Thomas c.d.s., the cover badly damaged. SG 33b (cat.£110. for piece only).
20.

136
Danzig; 1937 Productivity Show miniature sheet fine used with special cancel 28.11.37. 


SG MS254a cat.£325.
..
..
..
..
..
80.

137
--; Polish POs; 1925-30 used (one mint) seln. of 13 different, s.t.c.£82.
..
20.

138
Denmark; 1851-63 small used colln. of Square Stamps with 1851 4RBS (3), 1854-59 


dotted spandrels 2s, 4s (6, plus one on cover), 8s (2), 16s, 1858 lined spandrels 4s (7), 8s, 


1863 rouletted 4s (1, plus 1 on cover). Mainly good/fine. Cat.£662.
..
..
60.

139
--; 1860-1994 selection of covers on pages, from two stampless (1860-61), “Kuglepost”, 


“Fra” marks, paquebot, etc. (27), also a few pieces and cards.
..
..
35.

140
--; 1864-70 used seln. of Crown & Sceptre type, comprising 2sk (3), 3sk (2), 4sk (7), 8sk (1 


fair, 1 poor), and 16sk (2, both poor), inc. a few varieties. 
..
..
55.

141
--; 1870-1946 used collection on pages, with most of the key values e.g. 1904-6 Christian 


50ø (2), 1912-15 GPO 5kr (both), 1913-28 27ø (2), 10kr, 1921 Red Cross set (2), 1925-29 


Air 25ø, etc. (c.450) 
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

142
--; 1882-1956 small collection of used stamps with varieties inc. 1882 “Small Five” with 


stroke over “NM” (fair), same with doubled frame, 1884-1902 10ø with open “0” (2), 


1907-12 “pulley” flaws (6), 1921 8ø on 3ø with “MA” joined, etc. (50+)
..
75.

143
--; 1927-33 attractive and useful collection of used booklet panes with advertising labels 


(each a block of four stamps with two labels at left, mainly without binding edge). Nearly 


all different, and mainly good/fine. (28) 
..
..
..
..
£100.

144
--; 1929-2004 mint collection in two albums, fairly complete from about mid-1960s 


onwards, and generally u.m. in the later years. (c.1,000) 
..
..
£150.

145
--; 1946-2003 used collection in album, fairly complete, mainly commercially used. 


(c.1,000) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

146
--; small colln. of postmarks inc. four Esrom type on stamps, six Taarbæk type on stamps, 


and odd others inc. 8 star or mute cancels on cover. (15 stamps, 8 covers/cards)
..
20.

147
--; small mix with newspaper stamps (complete used but for 1914 38ø, the 68ø thinned), 


Gebyr (8), SF (4), ten tête-bêche pairs (Wavy Line 5ø, 10ø, 1935 HCA 5ø, 10ø, 15ø, each 


in pairs with and without label), and a few others.
..
..
..
60.

148
--; Postal Ferry Stamps; 1919-75 mainly used colln. on three pages, fairly complete. 


Includes 1919-45 Christian X 10ø (cat.£60), 15ø (2, £28 each), 30ø orange (£25), 50ø black 


& claret (£225), 1kr blue & brown (2, £32 each), 1kr yellow-brown (£150), 1927-30 Ship 


set (3, £34), 1967-74 50ø u.m. (offset of opt.) Mainly fine. (57) Also three parcel cards.
£100.

149
--; Officials; 1871-1923 useful little collection of used stamps (26, inc. 1871 4sk, 1875 set 


of four, 1896-1913 set of six, 1914-23 5ø brown), covers (4, inc. two with 4sk), and postal 


stationery (6 unu., 1 u.).
..
..
..
..
..
50.

150
--; Railway; 1863-1985 (mainly 1900s-40s) useful collection written-up on pages, of covers 


and cards with railway/travelling post office postmarks. (30)
..
..
50.

151
--; Cinderellas; 1989-2003 selection of Christmas seals in sheets (14); also some earlier and 


some odds.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also Faroe Islands.
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152
Estonia; 1918-40 m. & u. colln. on printed pages. Includes “Caritas 1938” m.s. u.m., 1939 


Pärnu m.s. u.m., etc. (110)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

153
Falkland Islands; 1891 to modern mint and used mix on stockleaves inc. several QV and 


KE7, a few KG5 medium values, 1933 Centenary ½d to 3d, 6d m.m., KG6 defins inc. 


1938-50 £1 (small thin), QE with various sets, 1960-66 ½d with “weak entry” both u.m. and 


f.u., 1968 Flowers set (14) l.m.m., other odds. Total s.t.c.£909. (192)
..
£120.

154
Falkland Islands Dependencies; 1944-77 m. & u. seln. on four s’leaves, s.t.c.£208. (67)
20.

155
Faroe Islands; 1919 piece with Denmark Wavy Lines 4ø bisected diagonally along with 


King 5ø (small blemish to one side of this), each with Thorshavn c.d.s. 4.1.19. (Full cover 


would be SG 176a cat.£750.)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

156
--; 1940-41 wartime surcharges on Denmark 20ø on 1ø (2), 20ø on 5ø, 20ø on 15ø, and 


50ø on 5ø, all f.u., some on small pieces. SG 1-4, cat.£237.
..
..
60.

157
--; 1975-88 collection in album, mainly u.m. plus some used or on cover, plus some later 


loose. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

158
--; collection of village postmarks on pages, mainly on stamp or piece, with a few covers 


also. Ranges from about 1920s to recent, and with only a few Thorshavn. (c.100 items) 
60.

159
Fiji; 1876-1986 useful and attractive range in stockbook, starting with a good range of the 


“VR” and Native Canoe types with shades, perfs, and blocks, dupl. KE7 to 1/-, mixed 


m. & u. KG6 values to 1/5, and a modest range of QE. (c.550) 
..
..
45.

160
Finland; 1866-1994 used collection in two albums. Starts with reasonable range of Russian 


period to 1917 inc. ten serpentine roulettes (inc. a damaged 1m), 1875-81 1m g.u., etc. 


Republic is a decent straightforward run with many of the medium/better values, charity 


issues (e.g. 1930, 1931, 192 Red Cross), etc., and with a reasonable degree of completion. 


Also a few loose inc. later, and just a few mint. (1,000+) 
..
..
£160.

161
--; early to modern mainly used in medium stockbook. (c.750 different) (
..
15.

162
France; 1937-58 largely m.m. (a few used) seln. on stockleaf, mainly commems, light dupl. 


A few better values. S.t.c.£300. (146)
..
..
..
..
24.

163
French Area; two albums and a stockbook of France (inc. l.m.m. sets), Colonies, and 


former colonies. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

164
French Colonies and Post Offices; small stockbook well-packed with approx.1,000+ 


duplicates, a small seln. of used New Caledonia (30, s.t.c.£26.), and a few pages of Algeria.
20.

165
--; Fezzan; 1946-51 small used seln., all-different and mainly fine. Includes 1946 set 


(missing 1f), 1950 Charity set (2), 1951 25f, 50f. Seldom seen, s.t.c.£232. (28)

50.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots (Covers).

166
Georgia; 1993-96 u.m. colln. on Schaubek pages. (54, 11 m.s./sheetlets)
..
10.

167
German Area; useful mixture in large stockbook, from a few States (inc. reprints), a few 


early Empire, Third Reich, better airmails, Allied Occupation, E.Germany Engels and Marx 


m.s., Alsace, modern mint issues of east and west, Saar, etc. (c.2,000+) (
..
£120.

168
--; interesting mix in album of Bavaria (208), Württemberg (107), German Colonies and 


POs Abroad (44), Occupations of Ukraine (14), Belgium (11), Bohemia & Moravia (102), 


Poland (45), Luxembourg (38). Also a few others. 
..
..
..
£100.

169
German States; Thurn and Taxis 1852-58 9k on yellow (11), 1862-3 9k (6), mixed used, 


mainly good. Cat.£275.; also a few Bavaria (13), and others (8).
..
..
30.

170
Germany; 1872-74 used seln. with Small Shield thaler set (6, plus extra ½g), gulden set (6), 


Numeral 10pf with ms cancel, Large Shield thaler set (7), 1k, 3k, 7k, 9k, and 1874 2½g, 9k. 


Poor to fine, cat.£3,450+ (27)
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

171
--; 1872-1960s seln. in small broken stockbook, inc. a few 1872 Eagles, 1924 Welfare set 


(4) fair/fine u., 1930 Welfare Fund set (4) g./f.u., 1933 Wagner set (9) mixed used, 1934 


Air set mixed used, and other useful. (c.210) 
..
..
..
£100.

172
--; 1875 PFENNIGE set (7), 1875-79 2m, and 1880-87 PFENNIG set (6), all used, mainly 


sound. Cat.£100. (14)
..
..
..
..
..
12.
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173
Germany; 1888-1921 small collection inc. 1889-1900 set (7), 1899-1900 to 3m, 1902 to 


5m, 1903 and 1905 Official sets (8, 6), 1902-21 to 5m. (72)
..
..
50.

174
--; 1919-23 mainly used collection on pages, fairly complete and inc. 1920-22 Official set 


SG O124-136 (13, inc. 10pf orange used), 1920 Bavaria Official set (18) u., 1920 Württem-


berg Official set (5) u., 1920-21 opts. on Bavaria set (20) used (4 vals. unus.), 1921-23 set 


(19) mainly u., 1921-22 Mesh wmk. odd used values inc. 60pf, 80pf, 1922-23 set (14) u., 


1922 Charity set (2) f.u., 1923 Rhine & Ruhr 25+500m, 20+1,000m used, etc. Cancels 


seem ok but cannot be guaranteed. (227)
..
..
..
..
£150.

175
--; 1923 Inflation collection on four pages, nearly all used (although cancels cannot be 


guaranteed), and inc. better values e.g. zigzag roulette 20 millionen f.u. (“ECHT” mark on 


reverse, SG 334 cat.£425), October Official set (7, SG O342-348, all but the 5md used, but 


dubious cancels), November Milliarden values. (91)
..
..
..
60.

176
--; 1923-32 mainly used collection on pages, fairly complete, and inc. 1924 Air set (7) f.u. 


(cat.£350), Welfare Fund set (4) g./f.u. (£100), 1924 UPU Official 80pf f.u. (£55), 1926 Air 


set (8) g./f.u. (£170), Welfare set (4) g./f.u. (£160), 1927 I.A.A. set (3) g./f.u. (£250), 


1928-31 Zeppelin set (3) g./f.u. (£150), 1928 Charity set (5) g.u. (25pf perfin, £190), 1930 


Welfare set (4) g.u. (£140), 1931 Zeppelin Polar-Fahrt 1m f.u. (£150), 1931 Welfare set (4) 


f.u. (£140), 1932 Welfare set (4) f.u. (£110), etc. (158)
..
..
..
£200.

177
--; 1930 Zeppelin South America Flight 2m f.u. on piece (SG 456 cat.£425), and 4f with 


vertical wmk. f.u. (hint of crease, SG 457, £425).
..
..
..
£180.

178
--; 1930 IPOSTA block of four from miniature sheet, with Eagle wmk., v.f.u., slight mark 


at right of 50pf. SG 461-4 cat.£600.
..
..
..
..
£150.

179
--; 1930 IPOSTA miniature sheet good mint. Generally fine condition, clean and with only 


slight wrinkles. The gum is in places permeating into the paper, giving a slightly discol-


oured appearance around the stamps. SG MS464a, cat.£550.
..
..
£100.

180
--; 1933-45 Third Reich collection on pages, nearly all used and fairly complete. Includes 


(all these used) 1933 Wagner set (cat.£350), 1934 Air set (£95), 1934 Welfare Professions 


set (£160), 1935 Welfare Costumes set (£65), 1937 all four Hitler m.s. g./f.u. (£209), 1939 


Nürburgring set (£100), Danzig opts. set (£200), 1945 12th Anniv set (£140), etc. (430, 5 


m.s.) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

181
--; 1933-44 mix in stockalbum with a few medium values, 1937 Hitler m.s. imperf f.u. (cat. 


£32.), etc., plus some Bohemia & Moravia, just a few Occ. of Poland, and others. (300+) (
30.

182
--; 1933 Zeppelin Chicagofahrt set (3) good to fine used – the 1m f.u. but a bit discoloured 


(certification mark on reverse), 2m f.u., and 4m g.u. with heavier postmark. SG 510-512 


cat.£1,000.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

183
--; 1935 OSTROPA miniature sheet mint. Generally good for these, the gum is complete 


and quite typically discoloured, the acidity affecting mainly the watermark letters at top and 


some of the perforations. Hinge remains on font at side, small chip in margin at right. SG 


MS576a, cat.£1,200. (for unused) 
..
..
..
..
£120.

184
--; 1937 Brown Ribbon miniature sheet fine unmounted mint, SG MS637a cat.£200.
50.

185
--; 1937 Hitler perf. m.s. (2), imperf. m.s. (wrinkles), and m.s. with Nürnberg opt., each 


f.u. with a different special cancel. Cat.£131.
..
..
..
30.

186
--; 1949 UPU sets of W.Germany (3 of, cat.£80 each for u.m.), E.Germany (£29½), 


Rheinland-Pfalz (£16), and Württemberg (£13½, tiny thin).
..
..
26.

187
--; box of kiloware collected by a charity in Leipzig over a number of months leading up to 


mid-2008. Very high proportion of modern Germany, with some older, and maybe a 


scattering of other countries. Occasional excess paper. (1kg net) (
..
..
15.

188
--; carton of modern commercial covers, collected about 2007, nearly all with stamps 


(decent variety, many cat.£1+ each), a couple of local service stamps seen in quick inspect-


ion. (c.19kg) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

189
--; West Germany; 1951 Humanitarian set (4, blunt perfs on 10pf) and 1953 Humanitarian 


set (4, crease on 4pf), all l.m.m. (cat.£245. for u.m.)
..
..
..
26.
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190
Germany; West Berlin; 1949-54 Buildings set (missing 2nd 4pf) l.m.m. (bend on 40pf, 


faults on 3dm). (Cat. c.£945. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
50.

191
--; East Germany; 1953 Marx pair of perforated miniature sheets u.m., a few just light 


wrinkles as normal. SG MSE111a cat.£250.
..
..
..
..
50.

192
--; Allied Occupation; French Zone (Württemberg); 1947-49 fairly complete run (missing 


only 1949 Red Cross issue) mainly fine m.m. (Cat. c.£300. for u.m.) (48)
..
26.

193
--; East Germany; extensive range in three large and one small stockbooks, the majority 


c.t.o., often in sets. Best value in earlier years with 1949 Postal Workers set m.m., 1950 


Academy set (10) u., 1951 Polish President set u., Chinese Friendship set u. (50pf thinned), 


and so on. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

194
--; German Occupations; 1941 Latvia set (6) l.m.m. (cat.£29.), Lithuania 1941 set u.m. (9, 


£70), Vilnius 1941 short set to 60k l.m.m. (£25), Pernau (10), and a few others.

30.

195
German Colonies; m. & u. range, mainly of the Hohenzollern type, of Caroline Is. (1), 


Kiaochow (6), Mariana (1), Marshall (3), New Guinea (2), Samoa (11, values to 1m, 2m, 


3m), Togo (6), S.W.Africa (7), E.Africa (9), China (13), and Cameroun (4). Cat.£266., 


mainly fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

196
--; Togo; 1897-1919 m. & u. seln. inc. 1887-98 3pf bistre-brown f.u.1900 1m-3m m.m., etc. 


(19)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

197
Greece; 1911-69 m. & u. lot on stockleaves inc. 1933 Air (Government issue) 50d m.m. 


(cat.£130), 1951 St. Paul 10,000d u.m. (£250, horiz. crease), 1954 NATO set (3) m.m. (£150), 


and 1959 Ports set (7) l.m.m. (£118). Occasional useful dupl. S.t.c.£1,200+ (c.710)
£140.

198
Greenland; 1905-37 small used selection of PAKKE-PORTO stamps comprising 1ø, 10ø 


(2), 20ø (2), and 1kr (2) inc. different printings/perfs. Mainly fine, three small faults. 


Cat.£280.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

199
--; 1938-91 mint collection in album, plus some loose to about 1996. Generally l.m.m. 


earlier and u.m. later, with 1938-46 set (9), 1945 American 2kr, 5kr, 1950 set (11), 1956 


surcharges set (2), , probably about complete. 
..
..
..
60.

200
--; 1938-95 used collection in album, moderately complete (c.245). Also a few loose inc. 


later. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

201
--; 1945-84 small selection of covers – mainly FDCs with some commercial and souvenir. 


(35). Also a few postmarks on piece.
..
..
..
..
24.

202
--; 1960 souvenir cover for 25th Anniversary of Liberation, with six adhesives inc. 1945 


DANMARK BEFRIET 1ø, 5ø, and 7ø (these cat.£150.).
..
..
..
40.

203
--; Locals; 1935-36 Thule set (5) f.u., cat.SKk.330.
..
..
..
10.

204
--; Cinderella; 1974-93 collection of Christmas seals in sheets, with mixed dupl. (46)
20.

205
Hong Kong; 1904-6 wmk. Mult. Crown CA $2 and $3 sound used but fair only. SG 87-88, 


cat.£370.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

206
--; 1921-37 wmk. Script $2 decent m.m. - quite heavy hinges and quite minor corner crease. 


SG 130 cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

207
--; 1941 Centenary set mixed m.m./fair used, 1946 Victory set l.m.m., 1948 S.Wedding 10c 


m.m., $10 faulty used, and 1938 Stamp Duty 5c m.m. Total cat. c.£240. (11)
..
30.

208
--; 1997-2002 bundle of illus. unaddressed FDCs. (c.118, probably all-different) (
30.

209
Iceland; 1876-1944 largely used collection, often with better values e.g. 1876-1901 perf. 


14 x 13½ values to 16a, 20a, 40a, 50a, perf.12½ to 6a, 25a, mixed Í GILDI opts. to 50a, 


100a, 1902-5 short set to 1kr, 1907-8 short set to 50a, various 1921-30 surcharges (inc. Two 


Kings 10kr on 5kr with TOLLUR cancel), 1911 Sigurdsson set (6), 1924-26 2kr on 25a, 


1920-22 set (21), 1929 Aeroplane opt. on 50a (this l.m.m.), 1931-37 short set to 2kr, 1930 


Parliament short set to 40a, 1931-32 Gullfoss set (6), 1937 Jubilee set (3), 1938 University 


set (3), Eiricsson m.s., 1938-47 Geysir set (10), etc. Mainly good/fine. (290, 1 m.s., 1 


card) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.
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210
Iceland; 1944-97 mainly used collection in album, with a reasonable degree of completion. 


(c.675) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

211
--; Officials; 1876-1930 small m. & u. colln. inc. 1876-1900 20a m.m., 1902 set (7) f.u., 


1907-18 set (9) f.u., etc. (58)
..
..
..
..
..
45.

212
India; bundle of album pages with India, Indian States, Nepal, and Tibet, with quite a 


decent varied range inc. a few covers. Some useful material, but peppered with forgeries 


and reprints, so a cautious approach required. (100s) (
..
..
..
70.

213
--; mainly used range in stockbook from a few early through to modern. (c.350 different) (
10.

214
Indian States; Chamba; Officials; 1887-1939 m. & u. seln., cat.£61. (27)
..
12.

215
Ireland; 1922 Dollard set (8), plus 9d with red opt., m.m., couple of short perfs. SG 1-9 


cat.£54.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

216
Israel; 1970s-80s bundle of envelopes almost as received from philatelic bureau, usually 


with mint set, c.t.o. set, and FDC, in some places the stamps x 2. Some (probably the older, 


and probably only the smaller part) has been affected by damp, so the lot needs a good 


sorting. Sold as seen. 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

217
--; 1970 about complete m.m./u.m., and 1990-94 partial run u.m., all with tabs. Cat. approx. 


£200+
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

218
Italian Colonies; useful m. & u lot in stockbook, with many stamps catalogued pounds 


each, comprising Jubaland (11), Cyrenaica (24), Eritrea (154), Libya (87), East Africa (12), 


Somalia (32), and Tripolitania (19), with some dupl. Also a few Italy inc. better values. (
60.

219
Italy; 1862-1989 mainly used collection in Schaubek printed album, well filled in all 


periods – good basic coverage and with many scarcer included e.g. 1862 Newspaper 2c 


unu., 1863-65 2l g.u., 1867 20c pale blue m.m. (SG 20, minor faults), 1890 surcharges set 


(3) u., 1910 Naples/Sicily set (2) fair/fine u., Southern States 5c m.m. (creased), 15c (1 g.u., 


1 f.u.), 1911 Kingdom set (4) f.u. (5c thin), 1912 Campanile 15c f.u., 1915 Red Cross set 


(4) u., 1922 Mazzini set (3) f.u. (pulled perf on 80c), 1923 Fascist March set (6) mixed u., 


Black Shirt set (3) m.m., 1929 Montecassino set (7) f.u. (15c thin), 1931 St. Antony 5l u.m., 


1932 Garibaldi set (17) u.m./m.m., 1933 Balbo set (2 strips) m.m. (some split perfs), 1934 


World Cup set (9) m.m., Military Medal set (20) m.m., 1938 2nd Anniv. set (16) mixed 


m./u., 1948 St. Catherine set (6) u., 1949 Roman Republic 100l f.u., 1950 Radio 55l heavy 


u., and so on. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£600.

220
--; 1923 Manzoni 5 lire fine used, centred to upper-left, perfs a little rough as usual. RPSL 


certificate (1998) states “cannot be certified as used” (i.e. stamp is genuine, cancel may not 


be). SG 160, cat.£2,750. (£750. for mint).
..
..
..
..
£200.

221
--; 1951 Gymnastic Festival set (3) very fine used – the 5l with some slightly short perfs 


at foot and a little tone spot – each stamp with light pencilled initials on reverse. SG 787-9 


cat.£1,200.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

222
--; mix in two albums and small stockbook, from States to modern. (100s) 
..
30.

223
Jamaica; 1912-20 odd values to 1/- m./u., 1919-21 odd values inc. 3/-, 5/-, and 10/- m.m., 


s.t.c.£180. (21)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

224
--; 1919-64 used seln. on stockleaf with several high values, s.t.c.£220. (80)
..
24.

225
Japan; 1949 Postal Week 8y u.m. with upper margin (cat.£140, one tiny spot in gum), and 


two f.u. examples cat.£50 each.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

226
Kazakhstan; 1992-99 u.m. colln. on Schaubek pages. (135, 16 m.s.)
..
20.

227
Kenya, Uganda, and Tanganyika; 1904-7 wmk. Mult. Crown CA short set to 5r mounted 


mint (horizontal crease on 4r, small blemish on 5r). SG 17-30, cat.£350.
..
50.

228
Korea; North Korea; 1946 20ch Hibiscus (SG N1 cat.£75), 50ch apple-green Mountains 


(SG N2 cat.£50), and 1946 Kim Il Sung 50ch (SG N6, cat.£250, wrinkles at top), all unused. 


Scarce items.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

229
Kuwait; 1923-24 2a and 3a l.m.m. with inverted overprints.
..
..
15.

230
--; 1948-49 set (11) f.u., plus 5r f.u. fourblock and 10r f.u. pair. SG 64-73a. Cat.£79.
20.

231
--; 1950-54 2r, 5r, 10r u.m., one short perf. on 10r. SG 90-92 cat.£98.
..
20.
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232
Kuwait; Officials; 1929-33 5r m.m. (2), and 10r l.m.m., SG O25-O26, cat.£146.
30.

233
Kyrgyzstan; 1992-99 u.m. colln. in Schaubek album. (140, 43 m.s./sheetlets) (
20.

234
Latvia; 1918-40 m. & u. colln. on leaves. (176, 1 m.s.)
..
..
..
20.

235
Liechtenstein; 1960 Europa 50r u.m., SG 414 cat.£110.
..
..
20.

236
Lithuania; 1919-40 m. & u. colln. on leaves. Includes 1938 Olympic set (4) m.m., 1940 


Vilnius m.s. f.u., etc. (220, 3 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
35.

237
Luxembourg; 1949 UPU set (4) l.m.m., 1956 Europa set (3) m.m., and 1957 Europa set (3) 


l.m.m. (S.o.W. cat.£28, £682, and £207 for u.m.)
..
..
..
80.

238
--; 1956 European Community set (3, faults), 1956 Europa set (3, 2f creased), and 1957 


Europa set (3), all used, a few odd short perfs. Cat.£137. (S.o.t.W.)
..
..
12.

239
Macau; 1996-2000 u.m. collection on stockleaves of sets and miniature sheets (some m.s. 


with exhibition overprints). Cat.£325. (163, 64 m.s.) (

..
..
60.

240
Malaysia; 1996-2002 bundle of illus. unaddressed FDCs. (c.93, probably all-different) (
24.

241
Mauritius; 1885-91 small m. & u. seln. inc. 1886 2c on 38c m.m. (tiny thin), 1887 2c on 


13c fair m.m. Total s.t.c.£340. (14)
..
..
..
..
50

242
Mexico; 1935-46 m. & u. seln. on printed leaves, s.t.c.£240+ (106)
..
..
35.

243
Moldova; 1992-96 u.m. colln. in Schaubek album. (189, 68 m.s./sheetlets/panes) (
24.

244
Monaco; 1964-78 u.m. run of Europa sets, cat.£253. (2009 cat.) (34, 5 sheetlets)
40.

245
Morocco Agencies; 1898-1900 set (8) m.m. Horizontal crease on 40c, 50c with part gum. 


SG 1-8, cat.£95.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

246
--; 1903-5 set (7) m.m. (the 10c with Mult. Crown CA wmk.), 2pta with some toning. Cat. 


£187.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

247
--; 1905-6 set (7) m.m., slight smudging of red on 1pta, SG 24-30, cat.£130.
..
30.

248
--; British Currency; 1907-13 set (8) m.m., some poorer (the 1d used). SG 31-38, cat.£146.
15.

249
--; --; 1914-31 2/6 – four m.m. examples inc. shades (one creased), minimum cat.£40 each 


= £160. Also a few low values.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

250
--; --; 1936-55 l.m.m./m.m. seln. inc. 1949 set (17), 1951 set (7). (Total cat.£106. for u.m.). 


(37)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

251
--; Spanish Currency; 1907-12 5c, 15c, 20c, 25c, 40c (both), 6pta, and 12pts, all m.m., 


mainly good/fine. Cat.£137.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

252
Netherlands; 1876-1909 (approx.) used seln. on page inc. 1891 Wilhelmina 2g50 g.u., 5g 


sound u. Total cat.£1,300. (45)
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

253
--; 1869-91 mainly used seln. with 1869-76 Arms (5, to 2½c) and 1872-91King William 


(11, to 50c, 1g, 2g50), generally fair/good/sound. S.t.c.£580.
..
..
45.

254
--; 1956 Europa – three fine u.m. sets, one u.m. set with light bends, and an u.m. set with 


tone spots. Cat.£91 per set = £455.
..
..
..
..
60.

255
New Guinea; Officials; 1931 short set to 2/- l.m.m., each with lower margin (small thin on 


5d), and 1932-34 short set to 6d, plus 1/-, 2/- l.m.m. Cat.£287.
..
..
50.

256
New Zealand; 1898-1936 largely used range of defins plus a few commem/health. Includes 


1899 etc. Pictorials to 2/-, 1925 Dunedin set (3) m.m., 1935 and 1936 defins to 3/-. S.t.c. 


£650. (86)
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

257
--; 1898-1959 seln. of mainly medium/better odds inc. 1898 8d m.m., 1902-7 9d m.m., 


1932 Health f.u., etc. S.t.c.£630. (31)
..
..
..
..
40.

258
--; 1907-59 m. & u. range on a few pages, with KE7 to 1/- u., 1915-30 4d yellow u. (small 


faults), 4½d, 7½d u., 1925 Dunedin set (3) m.m., 1940 Centenary set (13) mainly m.m., 


etc. S.t.c.£700. (150)
..
..
..
..
..
70.

259
North Borneo; 1897-1902 1c black & ochre m.m. (short perf), 2c black & lake u.m., 3c 


green & dull mauve u.m. (bend), 4c black& carmine l.m.m., and 5c u.m. (small spot). Cat. 


£208.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.
Bidding by post ? Please only fill in the credit card box on the bid form if you want your purchases 
posted to you. Credit/debit cards are only an option – you can also be billed and pay by cheque.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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260
Norway; 1855-1939 mainly used colln. on pages, from 1855 Arms 4sk u. (4 good margins, 


but horiz. crease), 1856-57 Oscar 3sk g.u., 8sk f.u. (2), 1863-64 Arms 3sk g.u., 1867-68 


Arms 2sk g.u., 1871-75 Posthorn skilling values, 1878 Oscar set (3) g./f.u., decent range of 


other Posthorns, 1905 surcharge set (2) g.u., 1925 Polar Bear set (7) f.u., etc. (c.320)
£100.

261
--; 1930 North Cape set (3) l.m.m., pulled perf. on 20ø. SG 223-5 cat.£120.
..
26.

262
--; 1940-2001 two-volume used collection, with just a few mint. Reasonable degree of 


completion with many sets. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
75.

263
--; 1947-62 (a few later) m.m./u.m. small colln. on pages, largely in sets. S.t.c.£375. (185)
45.

264
Nyasaland; 1945-53 m.m. & u. on three pages with 1945 20/- sound u., 1948 S.Wedding 


10/- v.f.u., etc. S.t.c.£115. (39)
..
..
..
..
..
22.

265
Portugal; 1952-69 m.m. and used colln. on leaves, reasonably complete, some light dupl. 


(inc. some fourblocks). Includes 1968 Bento de Goes set (2) with PROVA opts. S.t.c.£515. 


(c.400)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

266
Rhodesia; 1905 British Association set (6) m.m. (some small tone spots, 1d and 2d slightly 


poorer) SG 94-99 cat.£250.; also 1d g.u., 5/- f.u., cat.£47.
..
..
45.

267
Saint Helena; 1856-1992 m. & u. range on stockleaves, from 1856 imperf. 3d f.u. (three 


decent margins, coming closer at left), 1864-80 4d fair u. (17mm words, SG13), 6d u., 


moderate range thereafter with scattering of medium values. Little modern. S.t.c.£802. (153, 


2 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

268
--; 1922-37 Badge of Colony set to 10/-, all wmk. Script except the 1/6 and 2/6 (block 


CA), fine m.m. (thin on 1½d, the 7/6 with toned gum), cat.£335. Also 1922 set (3) l.m.m., 


cat.£30.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

269
Saudi Arabia; 1925-87 m. & u. lot in stockbook. Earlier are mixed mainly used and with 


varied quality, main value from about 1976 onwards where more are u.m. (but still some 


fingerprints on gum, bad perfs, etc.). Some light dupl. (c.300) (
..
..
30.

270
--; 1970s-80s seln. of u.m. sheets and blocks, some occasional gum marks etc. (c.650)
12.

271
Singapore; 1997-2002 bundle of illus. unaddressed FDCs. (c.70, slight dupl.) (
22.

272
Slesvig; 1920 (Jan.) set (14) in German currency g./f.u. (5m creased), SG 1-14 cat.£70., plus 


registered express cover with four values.
..
..
..
..
15.

273
Sweden; 1855-58 Arms 4sk blue g.u. (SG 2a, cat.£65), 4sk grey fair u. (possibly repaired, 


SG 2c, cat.£225), and 8sk yellow fine used (quite attractive, centred to upper-left, couple of 


partly short perfs, SG 4b, cat.£400). 
..
..
..
..
60.

274
--; 1858-1911 used collection with 1858-72 Arms 5ø (2), 12ø (7), 24ø (2), 30ø (3), 50ø (1), 


1862-72 3ø (2), 20ø (2), good range of Ring Type, various Oscar, 1903 GPO 5k f.u., etc. 


(c.180, 1 cover)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

275
--; 1910-69 decent mainly used colln. in album, with a good general representation of the 


period, plus much that shows degrees of specialisation, such as perforation varieties, pairs 


from booklets, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
60.

276
--; 1936 Post Tercentenary set (missing 15ö, 30ö, 35ö) l.m.m., slight discolouration at right 


of 40ö. Cat. c.£100. (9)
..
..
..
..
..
18.

277
--; 1970-2002 useful collection in three albums, principally used, with a high degree of 


completion although still odd gaps throughout (more gaps later). (100s) 
..
£100.

278
Switzerland; 1955 Lausanne Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet u.m., SG MS561a cat. 


£130.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

279
--; a similar item, but with a couple of dents (from a staple).
..
..
15.

280
Tristan da Cunha; 1952-80s mainly mint (m.m./l.m.m./u.m.) range on stockleaves inc. 


1954 set (14) m.m., 1961 set (13) l.m.m., etc. S.t.c.£221. (122)
..
..
24.

281
Turkey; two approval books with a m. & u. collection from early to about 1961. (1,000, 


probably all-different).
..
..
..
..
..
24.

282
Ukraine; 1992-98 u.m. colln. in Schaubek album. (222, 17 m.s./sheetlets) (
..
20.

283
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; c.1922-66 mainly used (latterly c.t.o.) collection in 


stockbook. S.t.c.£1,402. (1,000+, nearly all-different) (
..
..
50.
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(
USSR; see also Mixed Lots (Foreign) for colln. of former Soviet states.

284
United Arab Republic; 1958-64 u.m. colln. on pages of Egypt, Syria, and Gaza, with a 


number of items individually cat. at several pounds. Total cat.£398. (307, 11 m.s.)
60.

285
United States of America; 1977-89 album of souvenir covers for Space Shuttle test flights 


and later missions, etc. (c.70). Also a few photographs. 
..
..
20.

286
Uzbekistan; 1992-98 u.m. colln. on Schaubek pages. (76, 14 m.s./sheetlets)
..
15.

287
Vatican City; 1949 UPU 1,000 lire very fine used block of four with one central c.d.s., 


perforations just a little irregular (as commonly found on these). SG 150, cat.£140. each 


= £560.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.




AUCTION PROGRAMME
(     14 March 2011 – Stamps     (
(     2 May 2011 – Stamps and Collectables     (
(     13 June 2011 – Stamps     (
These dates, though fairly firm, is still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.


United Kingdom

288
1840 penny blacks (2); OC plate 5 fine used with four margins (very close at top-right), red 


MC, and TC plate 9 g.u. with four margins (close/narrow at top and right) red MC and 


horizontal bend. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

289
1840 penny black CI plate 2 g.u. with four margins, red MC, but a couple of thins.
30.

290
1840 penny black SK f.u. with three margins.
..
..
..
24.

291
1840 twopence blue CA, apparently decent fine four-margin with red MC, encapsulated in 


plastic “bubble” as part of a 2001 philatelic numismatic cover, along with 1797 twopence 


coin (fine) and Gibraltar 2001 stamps on cover.
..
..
..
70.

292
1840 twopence blue HE fine used with three decent margins, but close to touching at left, 


two red MC cancels.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

293
1841 penny red imperf unused with four large margins, but only part gum, and vertical 


crease (probably removed uncancelled from a cover). (Mint is cat.£500.)
..
30.

294
1855-81 small collection of surface-printed issues on a few old pages. Catalogue is high, 


condition is generally fair to good/fine, though some poorer. (44)
..
..
£100.

295
1858-79 penny red plates used colln. on old pages, apparently a complete run of plate 


numbers (although not every one checked, and of course without 77). Mainly good/fine used 


though some faults and a bit of toning – plate 219 is g.u., 222 fair, 223 g.u., 224 g.u., 225 


with very slightly trimmed perfs and wrinkles. (151)
..
..
..
£150.

296
1902-13 KE7 £1 sound/average used, cat.£750.
..
..
..
50.

297
1911-12 useful mint range of Downey Heads mixed m.m./l.m.m./u.m. on two pages. 


Includes many types/shades. (27)
..
..
..
..
65.

298
1912 Downey wmk. Simple Cypher 1d unmounted mint vertical pair, the lower stamp with 


“no cross on crown” variety. SG 345-345a, cat.£15 & £175.
..
..
50.

299
1912-24 wmk. Simple Cypher set (15) plus a number of shades and duplicates, mounted 


mint, mainly f./v.f. (the 9d olive-green fine l.m.m. marginal). Cat. approx. £540. (41)
90.

300
1912-24 wmk. Simple Cypher mint seln. comprising ½d (9), 1d (14), 1½d (13), 2d (12), 


2½d (7), 3d (3), 4d, 5d, 6d, and 9d olive-green (tone spots). Shows various shades, generally 


fine m.m.
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

301
1924-26 ½d, 1d, 1½d (2), 2d, 2½d, 3d, 4d, 5d, 6d (2), 1/- l.m.m./m.m., cat.£81.

20.
Bidding by email ?  Note that we always confirm receipt of email bids (normally within 24 hours, or 1 
hour on auction day). If you don’t get a confirmation, try again, or phone us. 
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

302
1924-35 small colln. of KG5 commems with 1924 Wembleys l.m.m. & u., 1925 Wembleys 


u., 1929/35 with some invtd. wmks. Cat.£240. (27) Also 1924 Wembley 1d postcard unu.
35.

303
1934-36 Photogravure set (11) u.m., cat.£95. Also 1d and 1½d (trimmed) u.m. with invtd. 


wmks cat.£28.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

304
1934 re-engraved Seahorses 2/6 unmounted mint (lightly toned, couple of short perfs, etc.), 


and 5/- unmounted mint (lightly toned). SG 450-1, cat.£150. and £400.
..
£100.

305
1934 re-engraved Seahorses – three sets poor to fine used, cat.£570.

..
40.

306
1934 re-engraved Seahorses – two used sets with worn London FS Air Mail rubber cancels, 


poor to good (the 10/- as a pair). Cat.£380.
..
..
..
..
30.

307
1934-36 1½d booklet pane of six with cylinder number G4 dot in margin, upright water-


mark, perfs trimmed at foot and right, fine m.m. SG (Spec.) NB24 (cat.£200. with good 


perfs). Also 1½d booklet pane of six, upright watermark, perfs trimmed at foot, u.m., perf. 


type P, the perfs folded and partly split between 1st and 2nd columns. SG (Spec.) NB24, cat. 


£120.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

308
1934-51 selection of heavily mounted high values comprising 1934 Re-engraved 5/-, 10/- 


(serious thin at corner), 1939-48 2/6 brown (creased), 2/6 green, 5/- (part gum), 10/- dark 


blue (tiny thin), and 1951 set (4, the £1 creased). Cat.£995. but most just spacefillers.
60.

309
1936 KE8 ½d booklet pane of six with wmk. inverted u.m., u.m. panes with upright wmk. 


of 1d and 1½d (2), 1d pane (upright) with cylinder number, and 1d pane (inverted) u.m. but 


written on margin. Average perfs.
..
..
..
..
24.

310
1937-47 ½d (u.m. booklet pane of six with inverted wmk), 1941-42 2½d (2 u.m. bkt. panes 


of six, upright), 1950-52 2½d (u.m. sixblock, invtd.). Also 1934-36 sideways wmk. set (4) 


fair/poor used.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

311
1951 “Festival” high values set (4) fine u.m., cat.£100.
..
..
..
30.

312
1951 “Festival” high values set (4) fine u.m., cat.£100.
..
..
..
30.

313
1967-70 Machin 1/6 u.m. fourblock with missing phosphor (SG 743Ey cat.£6 each), and 


1971 ½p PVAD u.m. fourblock with missing phosphor (SG U50a, £1 each).
..
10.

314
Scotland; 1993-98 (1996) Questa 20p bright green with centre phosphor band, unmounted 


mint block of four, misperforated, the perforations being 6mm high. Quite dramatic.
80.

315
Postage Dues; 1914-82 mint and used mix on three stockleaves with some dupl. Better 


values inc. e.g. 1914 1½d u. (3), 1924 1½d u. (2), 1954 3d u., 1955 5d u., 1959 £1 u.m., 


etc. (c.145)

..
..
..
..
..
40.

316
--; small stockbook with dupl. used mix. (c.230) (
..
..
..
10.

317
Presentation Packs; 1984-2005 complete run of Year Books, plus duplicate of 1991. 


Appear to be fine and complete, though not checked in detail. (23) 
..
£220.

318
--; --; 2003, 2004, and 2005 Year Books. 
..
..
..
..
70.

319
--; 1964-70 bundle of mainly commem packs, generally the cheaper ones, mainly original 


wrappers. (30) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

320
--; 1971-89 shoebox of mainly commem packs inc. six year packs, plus three PSBs and a 


few others. Total face roughly £160. (
..
..
..
..
80.

321
Smilers Sheets; 2004 Christmas, 2005 Pacific, Ensign, ITV, Christmas (2), 2006 W.Cup, 


Christmas (2), and Poppies u.m. sheets. 
..
..
..
..
40.

322
--; privately-produced sheets for 2004 D-Day, 2005 Stampex (Rotary), 2006 W.Cup, and 


2007 Coronation Anniv, u.m.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

323
First Day Covers; 1964-2006 collection in nine albums, the main part a run (from 1969-on) 


of standard Post Office covers (commems, m.s., defins, country, high values, PSB se-


tenants, greetings), plus a few alternatives, souvenir covers, etc. (c.540) 
..
£120.

324
--; 1937-2009 collection of illus. covers in box. A few earlier of medium value, the majority 


are PO covers with mixed addressing (though many are pencil), and inc. miniature sheets, 


PSB panes, Greetings, etc. (c.490) (
..
..
..
..
£100.
All estimates are ours, and are not influenced by vendors’ views.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

325
First Day Covers; 1965-2009 colln. in four Royal Mail albums, mainly FDCs (a mix of 


standard covers, plus many Benham and other cover producers), plus some souvenir covers, 


and a few of other countries. (c.275) 
..
..
..
..
60.

326
--; 1978-2009 (mainly 1996-2009) bundle of FDCs with handwritten addresses. (c.140) (
30.

327
Autographed Covers; selection of six sporting comprising 1980 Rugby (signed Steve 


Fenwick & Andy Irvine), 1988 Sports FDC with Wimbledon (signed by Andy Murray – at 


a later date !), 1996/2005 Olympics (Sebastian Coe), 2005 Ashes m.s. (David Gower), and 


2007 Grand Prix (Murray Walker), plus 1999/2006 Benin cover (Alex Ferguson).
40.

328
--; 1983-99 seln. of seven Christmas FDCs, each one signed, inc. Quentin Blake, John 


Noakes, and two of Terry Waite.
..
..
..
..
24.

329
--; 1986-2003 selection of nine mainly FDCs comprising 1986 Nature Conservation (signed 


Magnus Magnusson), 1989 Toys (NSPCC cover, unidentified signature), 1996 Burns 


(Richard Gowring), 1996 Wildfowl (Magnus Magnusson), 1997 Christmas (Pam Rhodes), 


1999 Scotland defins (Alex Salmond), 1999 Citizen’s Tale (Edward Heath), 2001 Submar-


ines (Prince Michael), and 2003 Concorde (Jock Lowe). 
..
..
40.

330
Philatelic Numismatic Covers; 2001-5 small seln. of Mercury (4) and Royal Mail/Mint (1) 


inc. one with 1998 £5 Charles silver proof coin, and one Isle of Man.
..
24.

331
--; 1983-99 seln. of ten different plus one dupl., also one Guernsey. 
..
20.

(
--; see also UK 1840 2d blue.

332
Scottish Covers and Postal History; two pieces, each with an imperforate copy of a KG6 


3d stamp, and each with a 1946 “machine cancel” – one of Stirling, the other Tannochbrae. 


“Tannochbrae” is of course a fictional village, and these are probably props from the 


filming of the later ITV “Doctor Finlay” series. 
..
..
..
10.

333
--; 1954 cover from Essex to California, with two impressions of the violet boxed 


SALVAGED MAIL/AIRCRAFT CRASH/PRESTWICK 25-12-54 (good strike on back, poorer on 


front). Cover badly damaged, as expected.
..
..
..
..
20.

334
UK Postal History; small lot inc. 1772 entire Duns to Haddington with fine strike of 


straight-line “Duns”, 1846 and 1857 covers with twopenny blues, etc. (c.38) (
20.

335
--; 1855-59 small seln. of covers with penny red stars (15), one penny plate. (

20.

336
U.K. Cinderella; post-WW1 Scottish National War Memorial “sheet 2” of 12 poster labels 


showing “The Navy”. Fine with gum. 
..
..
..
..
10.

337
--; similar “sheet 3” showing “R.A.F. and other Troops”. Fine with gum.
..
10.

338
--; similar “sheet 4” showing “The Women’s Services”. Fine with gum.
..
10.

339
--; 1957 sheet of eight Scout Jamboree “poster stamps” in original folder, fine.

6.

340
--; 1971-72 colln. of “Sun Soccerstamps” mounted (stamp hinges) in printed album. (c.300)
20.

341
--; Revenues; standard design KE7 large vertical £2 stamp with the “duty” tablet blank, 


overprinted small “CANCELLED” at foot, imperf (4 margins) u.m.
..
..
10.

342
Islands; an enormous accumulation of Guernsey, Jersey, and Isle of Man in two cartons. To 


a large extent as received from their philatelic bureaux, usually with mint set, c.t.o. set, FDC, 


and presentation pack, plus year books, presentation folders, booklets, sometimes multiples 


or duplication, the bulk from 1980s-90s. Must have cost thousands of pounds, and even an 


initial sort might take a full day. Some damp in earlier years, but large majority are fine. 


Gross weight c.60kg. 
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

343
Channel Islands; 1941-44 small seln. of Arms inc. Guernsey 1941-44 set (3 + 3 shades), 


French paper set (2) u.m., Jersey Views (6) m.m. and used sets, and others. Cat. c.£150.
40.

344
Alderney; 1983-2006 u.m. colln. on pages, probably virtually complete. 
..
70.

Coming to the auction ?  Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance). 

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 7 February 2011

Page 18



Estimate.





United Kingdom, continued. 

345
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; massive accumulation in two large cartons, with a total 


weight of about 47kg gross. Almost entirely in envelopes as received from UK Post Office 


in the 1970s to 1990s, usually with u.m. sets (sometimes up to three sets), FDCs, present-


ation packs, PHQ cards, and booklets. Also includes many Bradbury FDCs. Some has been 


affected by damp, especially in 1970s. Whole lot needs at least a day spent doing a basic 


sort. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£500.

346
--; three folders plus others loose of mainly modern presentation packs, year packs 1973-92, 


PSBs, etc. Decimal mint face roughly £230. (
..
..
..
£120.

347
--; 1841-1970 (plus a few decimal) mainly used in folder with a seln. of QV (penny reds, 


surface-printed), KG5 to 10/-, KG6 to £1, a few used phosphors etc. (c.450) (

70.

348
--; mixed collection in album with a minor range of QV, a few KG5/KG6 inc. high values, 


QE with numerous pre-decimal commem sets, etc. (100s) (
..
..
70.

349
--; 1840-1970 colln. in Windsor album, from a trimmed penny black, followed by about 120 


penny red plates, and a comprehensive though quite standard run thereafter. (c.1,000+) (
65.

350
--; 1953-89 mainly mint collection in SG/Davo hingeless printed album, the main value in 


the run of u.m. commems from 1972 to 1989. (
..
..
..
60.

351
--; 1841-1951 (and a few later) mainly used on old pages, with 1d reds (40 various), ½d 


plates (16), 1½d plates (4), 2d plates (11), a few later high values. (c.500)
..
60.

352
--; two stockbooks – one has quantities of mint pre-decimals, mainly low value commems 


in u.m. blocks etc., the other (broken) of u.m. decimal sets, a few m.s., and a few pre-


decimal phosphors. (1,000+) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

353
--; five large folders of Limited Edition First Day Lithographs, each being a print 25 x 33cm 


with a set of stamps affixed at the foot and cancelled first day. Stamps are from UK, 


Guernsey, and Isle of Man 1979-90. (c.200) 
..
..
..
50.

354
--; large carton containing about a dozen mixed albums/binders/stockbooks with mainly 


remainder collections, some duplicated mint pre-decimals, etc. (1,000s) 
..
40.

355
--; 1955-81 m. & u. colln. in two-volume SG Windsor Sovereign album (beige plastic 22-


ring binders). Includes numerous sets, a few used decimal booklet panes, etc. (c.800+) (
40.

356
--; stockbook of QV to KE8 used. QV has c.150 mixed penny reds, 1883-84 2/6 and 5/- 


(creases), duplicated Jubilees, KE7 dupl. to 1/-, plus fair 2/6, 5/-, etc. (1,000s) (
40.

357
--; mixture in folder inc. a few KG5 controls, Seahorses to 10/- (2), 1959 De La Rue Castles 


set (4) fair m.m., several 1960s blocks/sheets, etc. Also a few Commonwealth 1937 


Coronation and 1945-6 Victory. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
35.

358
--; small 1841-1980 small seln. inc. 1939-48 high values set (6) f.u., plus £1 u.m., 1948 


S.Wedding £1 u.m. (small spot), 1980 Authoresses 12p u.m. with missing “p”, etc.
30.

359
--; stockbook with m. & u. mix inc. c.£55. face in decimal postage, plus a few loose pres. 


packs, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

360
--; 1952-67 stockbook of duplicated Wildings mint and used inc. some blocks. Largest 


numbers of low values, but many to upper end, and inc. some sideways and inverted water-


marks. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

361
--; seln. of souvenir items from Stamp World London 90 exhibition inc. reproductions of 


penny blacks and twopence blues.
..
..
..
..
10.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2011


€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.8579, so we are allowing 85p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 
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As most people know, our 6 December 2010 auction was postponed due to the bad weather. The decision was taken at 11am. The snow was coming down thick, it was forecast to continue, when we were informed that vehicles would not be allowed into the venue’s car park. The surrounding streets and pavements were treacherous, so we decided to postpone. Not an easy decision – the first time we have done so in 34 years – but the safety of customers would have been at risk if we had gone ahead. We updated the website often, and spent much of the day answering the phone ! As it turns out, it was certainly the right decision. 
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e. & o. e.
NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 7 February. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by credit card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard) or 18p (Maestro and Delta), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 

BID FORM FRONT
BID FORM REVERSE
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